## public notice

### **ORDINANCE NO. 1595**

An Ordinance Authorizing the Operation of Micro-Utility Vehicles on the Streets Within the Corporate Limits of the City of Goodland; and Providing for Related Matters Including Penalties for Violation Thereof, and repealing Ordinance No. 1591 of the City of Goodland, Kansas.

Be it Ordained by the Governing Body of the City of Goodland, Kansas:

#### **SECTION 1. OPERATION** OF MICRO-UTILITY TRUCKS; PENALTY.

(a) Micro-Utility Trucks may be operated upon the public highways, streets, roads and alleys within the corporate limits of the city.

(b) gMicro-Utility Truck h means any motor vehicle which is not less than 48 inches in width, has an overall length, including the bumper, of not more than 144 inches, has an unladen weight, including fuel and fluids, of more than 1,500 pounds, can exceed 40 miles per hour as originally manufactured and is manufactured with a metal cab.

(c) No Micro-Utility Truck shall be operated on any public highway, street, road or alley unless such vehicle shall comply with the equipment requirements under the provisions of Article 17. Chapter 8 of the Kansas Statutes Annotated.

(d) Every person operating a Micro-Utility Truck on the public highways, streets, roads and alleys of the city shall be subject to all of the duties applicable to a driver of a vehicle imposed by law.

of a plea of guilty or no contest or upon being convicted of such violation, the penalty imposed shall be in accordance with Section 201, of the Standard Traffic Ordinance, and amendments thereto, city may then have in effect.

#### SECTION 2. SAME: VAL-**ID DRIVER fS LICENSE RE-**QUIRED: PENALTY. No person shall operate a Micro-Utility Truck on any public highway, street, road or alley within the corporate limits of the city unless such person has a valid driver fs license. Violation of this section is punishable by a fine of not more than \$1,000 or by imprisonment for not more than six months or by both such fine by the Chief of Police. The apand imprisonment.

SECTION 3. SAME: INSUR-ANCE REQUIRED. No person shall operate a Micro-Utility Truck on any public highway, street, or road or alley within the corporate limits of the City unless such person has in place liability insurance coverage for the Micro-Utility Truck. Evidence of insurance shall be carried in the Micro-Utility Truck at all times. Violation of this section is punishable by fine of not more than \$1,000.00 or by imprisonment of not more that six (6) months or by both such fine and imprisonment.

#### SECTION 4. SAME; INSPEC-**TION BY KANSAS HIGHWAY** PATROL REQUIRED AND KANSAS NON-HIGHWAY TI-TLE REQUIRED. All Micro-Utility Trucks shall be inspected for the purpose of obtaining a Kansas Non-Highway title. The Kansas Non-Highway title shall be carried in the Micro-Utility Truck at all times. Violation of this sec-(e) A violation of this section tion is punishable by fine of not more

traffic infraction. Upon an entry not more that six (6) months or by both such fine and imprisonment. such fine and imprisonment.

SECTION 5. SAME: REG-**ISTRATION AND REGISTRA-**TION STICKER REQUIRED. No person shall operate a Mior such other similar provision as the cro-Utility Truck on any public highway, street, road or alley within the corporate limits of the City unless without first having secured a registration sticker as provided hereinafter. The registration sticker shall be attached to the Micro-Utility Truck on the lower left side front windshield.

> Application for registration to operate a Micro-Utility Truck shall be made to the Chief of Police or any employee of the Police Department designated plication shall be accompanied by a registration fee to be paid to the Police Department upon the granting of a registration. The registration fee shall be Five Dollars (\$5). In addition, the application shall be accompanied by proof of insurance, the non-highway title and proof of a driver fs license for the operator. Upon receipt of such application, the Police Department shall provide a proper registration sticker, which shall be immediately attached to the front lower left side windshield of the Micro-Utility Truck. The removal of any such tag except by the proper authorities shall be a violation of this article.

The registration shall be valid for the period of time that the Micro-Utility Truck is owned by the applicant and shall expire upon the Micro-Utility Truck being sold or otherwise disposed of by the applicant. Violation of this section is punishable by a fine of not more than \$1,000.00 or by imprisonment of not more shall be deemed an ordinance than \$1,000.00 or by imprisonment of than six (6) months or by both

SECTION 6: Ordinance No. 1591, as enacted, is hereby repealed.

SECTION 7. PUBLICATION; EFFECTIVE DATE: This ordinance shall be published one time in the official city newspaper, Goodland Star News and shall take effect and be in force from and after said publication.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Governing Body of the City of Goodland, Kansas, this 4TH day of August, 2008.

Rick Billinger, Mayor

ATTEST: Mary Volk, City Clerk

Published in The Goodland Star-News, Friday, August 8, 2008.

DEWEY AND LUND, L.L.P. ATTORNEYS AT LAW

1020 N. MAIN, STE. A, PO BOX 635 WICHITA, KS 67201 (316) 265-6600 FAX (316) 265-0088

#### IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF SHERMAN COUNTY, **KANSAS**

IN THE MATTER OF THE ES-TATE OF: GARNET OPAL HAI-FLEIGH, Deceased.

Case No. 08 PR 23

PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 59 OF K.S.A.

**NOTICE OF HEARING AND NOTICE TO CREDITORS** 

THE STATE OF KANSAS TO

You are hereby notified that on July 23, 2008, a petition was filed in this Court by Norman House, the executor named in the Last Will and Testament of Garnet Opal Haifleigh, deceased, dated February 24, 1986, praying that the Will filed with the petition be admitted to probate and record; petitioner be appointed as executor, without bond; and petitioner be granted Letters Testamentary.

You are required to file your written defenses thereto on or before August 19, 2008, at 10:00 o'clock a.m. in the District Court, Sherman County, Kansas, at which time and place the cause will be heard. Should you fail therein, judgment and decree will be entered in due course upon the petition.

All creditors are notified to exhibit their demands against the estate within four months from

ALL PERSONS CONCERNED: the date of the first publication of notice under K.S.A. 59-2236 and amendments thereto, or if the identity of the creditor is known or reasonably ascertainable, thirty (30) days after the actual notice was given as provided by law, and if their demands are not thus exhibited, they shall be forever barred.

> Norman House, Petitioner

SUBMITTED BY:

David J. Lund, SC #11618 1020 N. Main, Ste. A, PO Box 635

Wichita, KS 67201 Attorney for Petitioner

Published in The Goodland Star-News, Friday, July 25 and August 1 and 8, 2008.



The Goodland Star News Service Directory 785-899-2338

# **Your KEY to business success.**

Have your name up front when a customer needs you.

**Combined rates are** 

Repetitive advertising is the key to opening the door to new customers.

available to feature your services in the **Star-News and The Country Advocate.** 

